RESOLUTION NO. 2022-209

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE FY 2022-23 THROUGH 2026-27 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM LIST OF MINOR PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS AND STUDIES FOR THE ELK GROVE ROADWAY FEE PROGRAM UPDATE

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove General Plan includes a general description of the location, capacity, and types of roadway improvements needed to serve new development in the City; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure adequate facilities are provided for City residents and that new development mitigates its impacts for the cost of providing these facilities, levy of roadway development impact fees is necessary; and

WHEREAS, an update to the Elk Grove Roadway Fee Program is necessary in order to ensure consistency between the General Plan and the Roadway Fee Program;

WHEREAS, the FY 2022-23 through 2026-27 Capital Improvement Program List of Minor Public Works Projects and Studies, adopted on June 8, 2022, inadvertently did not include the Roadway Fee Update Project Study (WTRA07); and

WHEREAS, activity associated with this Project is needed to continue to provide the necessary update to the Elk Grove Roadway Fee Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends FY 2022-23 through 2026-27 Capital Improvement Program List of Minor Public Works Projects and Studies to add the Roadway Fee Update Project Study (WTRA07).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of August 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

REN. CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-209

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 10, 2022 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California